Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts, to be 
converted into the currency of the respondent State at the rate 
applicable at the date of settlement:
(i) the amounts claimed as per the appendix in respect of pecuniary 

damage, plus any tax that may be chargeable;

(ii) EUR 7,500 (seven thousand five hundred euros) or such smaller 
amount as was actually claimed in respect of non-pecuniary 
damage, plus any tax that may be chargeable;

(iii) EUR 850 (eight hundred and fifty euros) or such smaller amount 
as was actually claimed, per applicant, in respect of costs and